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NETWORK OF MODERN SLAVERY SINGLE POINTS OF CONTACT 
Contact details for SPoCs in Local Authorities, Police and NHS in London

EMAIL ROLE ORGANISATION NUMBER

BARKING &  DAGENHAM

Hazel North Stephens Hazel.NorthStephens@lbbd.gov.uk Domestic Abuse Commissioner Barking & Dagenham Council 020 8227 5969 

Joanne Kitching joanne.kitching@lbbd.gov.uk Safeguarding Adult Board Business & Policy Manager Barking & Dagenham Council 020 8227 3216

Mark Gilbey-Cross m.gilbey-cross@nhs.net Designated Adult Safeguarding Manager Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs 020 3182 2923

Neil Matthews neil.matthews@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service 020 8345 2603

James Kent James.Kent@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service

BARNET

Jane Tuffin jane.tuffin@met.police.uk Sergeant Metropolitan Police Service 020 8733 5008

Louise Cahill Pre Reg Nurse NHS 07703 451982

Pajani Mootyen Pajani.Mootyen@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service 020 8733 5598

Helen Purcell Helen.Purcell@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Sergent MASH Metropolitan Police Service 020 3276 3371

BEXLEY

Anita Eader anita.eader@bexley.gov.uk Safeguarding Adult Board  Business Manager Bexley Council 020 3045 5315

Malcolm Bainsfair malcolm.bainsfair@bexley.gov.uk Head of Safeguarding Bexley Council 020 3045 3173

BRENT

Jan Norris safeguardingadults@brent.gov.uk Manager Brent Council 020 8937 4098

Karen Carter safeguardingadults@brent.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults Manager Brent Council 020 8937 4098

Karina Wane safeguardingadults@brent.gov.uk Head of Community Protection Brent Council 020 8937 4098

Davina Smith davina.smith@brent.gov.uk Community Safety Manager Brent Council 020 8937 1780



For use only by statutory authorities and professionals working in the anti-slavery sector

BROMLEY

Sue Staley Sue.staley@bromley.gov.uk Head of Service Bromley Council 020 8313 4479

Aileen Stamata aileen.stamate@bromley.gov.uk Head of Strategic Safeguarding Bromley Council 020 8313 4753

Beverley Brown  Beverley.brown@bromley.gov.uk CSE/ Missing/Gangs Lead Bromley Council 020 8313 4771

Rob Vale robert.vale@bromley.gov.uk Head of Trading Standards & Community Safety Bromley Council 020 8313 4785

CAMDEN 

Michelle O’Regan michelle.o'regan@camden.gov.uk Head of Service CIN Camden Council 020 7974 1905

Bryony Smith bryony.smith@camden.gov.uk Missing and CSE Coordinator and Analyst Camden Council 020 7974 5313

Phillip Davies phillip.davies@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Inspector Metropolitan Police Service 020 8733 6593

A/DS Pritpal Bhabra pritpal.s.bhabra@met.pnn.police.uk Camden/Islington Safeguarding team Metropolitan Police Service

Alastair Semple Alastair.Semple@met.pnn.police.uk   Camden/Islington Safeguarding team Metropolitan Police Service 020 8345 0184

CITY OF LONDON 

Valeria Cadena-Wrigely valeria.cadena-wrigley@cityoflondon.gov.uk Community Safety Officer City of London Corporation 020 7332 1272

Louise Ratcliffe Louise.Ratcliffe@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk Senior Intelligence Analyst City of London Police 020 7601 2556

Peter Lucas peter.lucas@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk Sergeant Community Police Officer City of London police 020 7601 2446

CROYDON 

Antony Botting Antony.Botting@croydon.gov.uk Modern Slavery Board Project Coordinator Croydon Council 020 8726 6000 ext 63774

Denise Snow Denise.snow@croydon.gov.uk Safeguarding Adult Board Manager Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board 020 8726 6000 ext 47520

Estelene Klaasen e.klaasen@nhs.net Croydon CCG 020 8401 3000

Jan Eubanks janet.eubanks@nhs.net Independent Domestic Violence Adviser Croydon Health Services 020 8401 3000

Rebecca Saunders rebecca.saunders8@nhs.net Named Nurse for Child Protection Croydon Health Services 07773 976031

Sean Oliver Sean.Olivier@croydon.gov.uk Head of Adult Safeguarding Croydon Council 020 8726 6500 ext 61469

Paul Smith paul.r.smith@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Sergeant Missing Person Unit Croydon Council 020 8649 0145

EALING

Sophie Shah shahso@ealing.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults Coordinator Ealing Council 020 8825 6228

Fiona Simmons fiona.simmons1@nhs.net Designated Nurse LAC Hounslow/Ealing CCG 020 3538 2390
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ENFIELD

Grant Landon Grant.Landon@enfield.gov.uk Service Manager - Practice & Partnerships Enfield Council 020 8379 8337

Alexandra Saran alexandra.saran@enfield.gov.uk Gangs/ CSE Intelligence Lead Enfield Council 07824 509672

GREENWICH

Theo Huagie Theo.Huagie@royalgreenwich.gov.uk Manager - Nil Recourse to Public Funds Team Greenwich Council 

Matt Burns matthew.burns@met.pnn.police.uk Sergeant Metropolitan Police Service 020 7161 8351

Lee Hill lee.hill@met.pnn.police.uk Police Officer Metropolitan Police Service 07786 675683

Andrew Coombe andrew.coombe@nhs.net Designated Nurse for Adult Safeguarding NHS Greenwich CCG 020 3049 9177

Annette Hines Annette.Hines@royalgreenwich.gov.uk Snr Community Safety Officer Greenwich Council 020 8921 8378

Peter Davis Peter.Davis1@royalgreenwich.gov.uk Head/Service Manager of Adults Safeguarding Team Greenwich Council 020 8921 8559

HACKNEY

John Binding john.binding@Hackney.gov.uk Head of Adult Safeguarding Hackney Council 07930 320945

Cllr Sade Etti Sade.Etti@Hackney.gov.uk Councillor and Deputy Speaker Hackney Council 020 8356 3000

HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

Emily Harcombe emily.harcombe@lbhf.gov.uk CSE Lead Hammersmith and Fulham Council 020 7641 3058

Piyush Bhattacharya piyush.bhattacharya@lbhf.gov.uk Child Protection Chair/Advisor Hammersmith and Fulham Council 020 8753 6752

Daniel Sanderson Daniel.Sanderson@met.pnn.police.uk Police Officer Metropolitan Police Service

Kimberley Gray Kimberley.Gray2@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Constable Metropolitan Police Service 020 8246 2505 ext 742505

Nayna Bhudia Nayna.Bhudia@met.pnn.police.uk Police Constable Metropolitan Police Service 020 8246 2301

HARROW 

Anjaman Bahar anjaman.bahar@harrow.gov.uk Social Worker, CLA Harrow Council 07785 337695

Seamus Doherty seamus.doherty@harrow.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults Co-ordinator Harrow Council 07941 404576

Jane Golden Jane.Golden@harrow.gov.uk Deputy Team Manager Harrow Council 020 8416 8957

Donna Kitchen donna.kitchen@harrow.gov.uk Deputy Team Manager Harrow Council 020 8736 6912
020 8424 1274

Negus Gebeyehu negus.gebeyehu@harrow.gov.uk Team Manager Harrow Council



For use only by statutory authorities and professionals working in the anti-slavery sector

HAVERING

Lurleen Trumpet Lurleen.Trumpet@havering.gov.uk Safeguarding Service Manager Havering Council 01708 433548

Diane Egan diane.egan@havering.gov.uk Community Safety and Development Manager Havering Council 01708 432927

HILLINGDON 

Mark Edwards medwards@hillingdon.gov.uk Team manager Hillingdon Council 01895 250111

Kelly Francis kfrancis1@hillingdon.gov.uk Social Worker, Children's Services Hillingdon Council 01895 557396

HOUNSLOW

Jo Carmody jo.carmody@hounslow.gov.uk Head of Adult Safeguarding & QA Hounslow Council 020 8583 2472

Simone Peters-Fable simone.peters-fable@hounslow.gov.uk Consultant Practitioner Hounslow Council 020 8583 4515

Sandie Cox Sandie.Cox@HRCH.NHS.UK Adult Safeguarding Lead Hounslow and Richmond Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust

020 8973 3081

Julie Hulls julie.hulls@nhs.net Designated Nurse SC Hounslow CCG 020 8538 2388

Fiona Simmons fiona.simmons1@nhs.net Designated Nurse SC Hounslow/Ealing CCG 020 3538 2390

Donna Howard Donna.Howard@hounslow.gov.uk Children's SPOC, Team Manager, Late Entry Team Hounslow Council 020 8583 4539

Helen Flanagan helen.flanagan@met.police.uk Police Lead Metropolitan Police Service 0208 247 6132 ext 736132  

ISLINGTON 

Naomi Bannister naomi.bannister@islington.gov.uk CSE, Missing and Trafficking Coordinator Islington Council 020 7527 7856

Keith Stranger keith.stanger@islington.gov.uk Head of Community Safety Islington Council 020 7527 4329

Charlotte Matthews Charlotte.Matthews@islington.gov.uk YOS Operational Manager Islington Council 020 7527 4075  

Rachel Adelson-Kettle Rachel.Adelson-Kettle@islington.gov.uk Workforce Development Consultant, Adult Social Care Islington Council 020 7527 8883

Manju Lukhman Manju.lukhman@islington.gov.uk VAWG Strategy Manager and Commissioner Islington Council 020 7527 5707

KENSINGTON & CHELSEA

Peter Lower peter.lower@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Metropolitan Police service 020 8246 0148

Mary Wynne Mary.Wynne@rbkc.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults Lead RBKC 020 7361 2484

Shabana Kausar Shabana.kausar@rbkc.gov.uk VAWG Strategic Lead RBKC 020 7361 3026
07739 315021

Angela Flahive angela.flahive@rbkc.gov.uk Head of Safeguarding - Children's Services RBKC 020 7361 3467
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KINGSTON

Luxan Thurairatnasingam Luxan.Thurairatnasingam2@met.pnn.police.uk DC Metropolitan Police Service 020 8721 5869

LAMBETH

Claire Butcher CButcher@lambeth.gov.uk Commissioning Officer Crime and Disorder Lambeth Council 020 7926 0024

Cllr Jackie Meldrum jmeldrum@lambeth.gov.uk Councillor Lambeth Council 020 7926 5707

LEWISHAM 

Brian Scouler Brian.Scouler@lewisham.gov.uk Service Manager Safeguarding Quality Assurance Lewisham Council 020 8314 3246

Tamara El Araby tamara.elaraby@lewisham.gov.uk Senior Social Worker, Adult Social Care Lewisham Council 020 8314 7391

Kirsty Harris kirsty.harris@lewisham.gov.uk Senior Social Worker Lewisham Council

Charlene Noel Charlene.Noel@lewisham.gov.uk VAWG Programme and Strategy Manager Lewisham Council 020 8314 6488

Ade Solarin Adeolu.Solarin@lewisham.gov.uk Children's Safeguarding Board Manager Lewisham Council 020 8314 3391

Kelly Warren Kelly.Warren@lewisham.gov.uk Operational Manager Safeguarding Lewisham Council

Wioletta Ukagba Wioletta.Ukagba@lewisham.gov.uk Senior Social Worker - Adult Social Services Lewisham Council 020 8314 3302

Steve Boswell Steve.boswell@met.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service

Matthew Ell Matthew.Ell@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service

MERTON

Neil Thurlow Neil.Thurlow@merton.gov.uk Head of Community Safety Merton Council 020 8545 3240

Gemma Blunt gemma.blunt@merton.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults and DOLS Manager Merton Council 020 8545 3967

Lorraine Beckford lorraine.beckford@nhs.net Safeguarding Manager Merton CCG 020 8544 6128

Nicola Church Nicola.S.Church@met.pnn.police.uk Police Officer Metropolitan Police Service 07747 472406

NEWHAM

Asha Leal Asha.Leal@newham.gov.uk Community Safety Partnership Manager Newham Council 020 3373 1487

Mussarat Gul Mussarat.Gul@newham.gov.uk Service Manager and Lead on Trafficking Newham Council 020 3373 7505

Tony Pape tony.pape@newham.gov.uk Senior Adult Safeguarding Officer Newham Council 020 3373 0513

Natalie Newton Natalie.newton@newham.gov.uk LSCB Business Manager Newham Council 020 3373 7471

Reanne Turner Reanne.Turner@newham.gov.uk CSE & Missing Coordinator 020 3373 7409  Int: 37409

Ivon Beer ivon.beer@met.police.uk Detective Inspector, Child Abuse & Sexual Offences Metropolitan Police Service 020 7161 (78)3843
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REDBRIDGE 

Kate Raley kate.raley@redbridge.gov.uk Safeguarding Trainer, Education Welfare Redbridge Council 020 8708 6110

Lesley Perry Lesley.Perry@redbridge.gov.uk Redbridge Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSAB) 
and Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Manager

Redbridge Council 020 8708 5282 
07775 399017

Andy Hardwick andrew.hardwick@redbridge.gov.uk Integrated Strategic Commissioner (Substance Misuse) Redbridge Council 020 8708 5745

Mark Gilbey-Cross m.gilbey-cross@nhs.net Designated Adult Safeguarding Manager Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs 020 3182 2923

James Kent James.Kent@met.pnn.police.uk Police Lead Metropolitan Police Service 020 8217 7951

Jill Dervish  jill.dervish@probation.gsi.gov.uk Senior Probation Officer National Probation Service-London 020 8478 8500

Cllr Bob Littlewood bob.littlewood@redbridge.gov.uk Cabinet Member for Employment,Skills and Fairness Redbridge Council 020 8708 2274

Melanie Roulston melanie.roulston@redbridge.gov.uk Community Safety Partnerships Manager Redbridge Council 020 8708 5244

Helen Anthony Helen.anthony@redbridge.gov.uk Operations Manager Redbridge Youth Offending Service 020 8708 7846

Emma Pattison Emma.Pattison@redbridge.gov.uk MASH Service Manager Redbridge Council 020 8708 3909

RICHMOND

Michael Allen Michael.Allen@richmond.gov.uk Richmond Council 020 8831 6198

Paul Hutchinson Paul.Hutchinson@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service 020 8247 5847

SOUTHWARK

Andrew Passingham andrew.passingham@met.pnn.police.uk Police Officer Metropolitan Police Service 020 7232 7111

Leah Hilt Leah.Hilt@southwark.gov.uk CSE Designated Manager Southwark Council 020 7525 0372

Natalie Eastwood natalie.eastwood@southwark.gov.uk CSE, MARAC & Missing Persons Coordinator Southwark Council 020 1525 2560

SUTTON

Paula Wilkinson paula.wilkinson@sutton.gov.uk Hate Crime and Prevent Manager Sutton Council 07736 338720

Karen France karen.france@met.pnn.police.uk Detective Metropolitan Police Service 07956 357729

TOWER HAMLETS

Zahra Jama zahra.jama@towerhamlets.gov.uk Parent Support Practitioner Tower Hamlets 020 7364 0972

Ingrid Sanfey Ingrid.Sanfey@towerhamlets.gov.uk VAWG Strategy Manager Tower Hamlets 020 7364 4380

Helen Glanfield helen.glanfield@towerhamlets.gov.uk Practice Manager Tower Hamlets 020 7364 7244

Savina Chinasamy-King savina.chinasamy-king@towerhamlets.gov.uk Central Office Manager Tower Hamlets
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WALTHAM FOREST 

Claire Solley claire.solley@walthamforest.gov.uk Interim Head of Service for Safeguarding Adults 
and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards

Waltham Forest 020 8496 3497

Abigail Adieze abigail.adieze@walthamforest.gov.uk Team Manager Waltham Forest 020 8496 3274

Sarah Barker sarah.barker@walthamforest.gov.uk Strategic Partnership Coordinator Waltham Forest 020 8496 2699 ext 2699

Diane Benjamin diane.benjamin@walthamforest.gov.uk Team Manager, Children’s Social Care Waltham Forest Council 020 8496 1375

James Bartrum james.bartrum@met.pnn.police.uk A/Detective Sergeant, MASH Waltham Forest Police 020 3276 3592

WANDSWORTH 

Liz Royle liz.royle@wandsworthccg.nhs.uk Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children Wandsworth and Merton CCG 07515 192239

David Nwokedi safeguardingadults@wandsworth.gov.uk  Wandsworth Council 020 8871 5855

WESTMINSTER 

Adam Taylor ataylor3@westminster.gov.uk Commissioning Manager Westminster City Council 020 7641 4513

Amanda Cousins Amanda.p.cousins@met.police.uk Police officer Metropolitan Police Service 07785 401465

Ben Baker benjamin.baker@met.police.uk Police Constable Metropolitan Police Service 07411 234194

Louise Butler lbutler@westminster.gov.uk Safeguarding Adults Lead WCC Tri- Borough 020 7641 5201

Sara Sutton ssutton@westminster.gov.uk Director of Public Protection and Licensing Westminster City Council 020 7641 6916

Cllr Ian Rowley irowley@westminster.gov.uk Councillor, Marylebone High Street Westminster City Council

Cllr Patricia McAllister  pmcallister@westminster.gov.uk Councillor, Queen's Park Westminster City Council

METROPOLITAN POLICE (pan-London)  

Ivon Beer ivon.beer@met.police.uk Detective Inspector, Child Abuse & Sexual Offences Metropolitan Police Service, 1 Cam Road 020 7161 (78) 3843

Karen France karen.france@met.pnn.police.uk Metropolitan Police Service, 1 Cam Road 07956 357729

Sufia Matin Sufia.matin@met.pnn.police.uk Empress State Building 07956 568737

Nayna Bhudia Nayna.Bhudia@met.pnn.police.uk Empress State Building 020 8246 2301

NHS/LAS
BARKING, HAVERING & REDBRIDGE NHS TRUST

Cliona Taleb cliona.taleb@bhrhospitals.nhs.uk Nutrition Support Lead Barking, Havering & Redbridge NHS Trust 01708 435354

Josephine Larkin josephine.larkin@bhrhospitals.nhs.uk Senior Sister BHRUT Ext 8656
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TOWER HAMLETS, WALTHAM FOREST AND NEWHAM

Christina Able-Thomas christina.able-thomas@bartshealth.nhs.uk Registered Midwife Barts Health

Susan Palmer susan.palmer@bartshealth.nhs.uk Midwife for Safeguarding Barts Health NHS Trust 020 8539 5522 ext 4076
/ 07798 571633

Rosey Wrack Rumbidzai.mutema@bartshealth.nhs.uk Named Midwife for Safeguarding Children & Ruby Team Manager Barts Health NHS Trust 020 8539 5522 ext 4076

CENTRE AND NORTH WEST

Darren Tippetts dtippetts@nhs.net Safeguarding & Health Adviser Lead CNWL  - Sexual Health Services 020 3317 5101/ 2077

EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION

Aileen Valydon Aileen.Valydon@elft.nhs.uk Operational Lead, Isle of Dogs CMHT East London Foundation Trust 07949 699850

Lorna Campbell Lead Administrator East London NHS Foundation

Gareth Richards gareth.richards@elft.nhs.uk Service manager, Criminal Justice MH Liaison East London NHS Foundation Trust 020 8121 5577

Tracey Upex Tracey.Upex@elft.nhs.uk Lead Administrator East London NHS Foundation Trust 07958 569701

Gareth Richards gareth.richards@elft.nhs.uk Service manager, Criminal Justice MH Liaison East London NHS Foundation Trust

IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST

Nicci Wotton nicci.wotton@nhs.net Consultant Nurse Safeguarding Children Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 020 3312 6818 ext 26

LAS

Terry Williamson terry.williamson@lond-amb.nhs.uk Stakeholder Engagement Manager London Ambulance Service NHS Trust 020 7783 2873

Julie Carpenter julie.carpenter@lond-amb.nhs.uk Safeguarding Specialist for Adults London Ambulance Service NHS Trust

LONDON NORTH WEST HEALTHCARE TRUST

Carol Williams carol.williams40@nhs.net Head of Safeguarding Children London NorthWest Healthcare Trust 07796 705808

NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION

Margreet Hendriks margreet@hendriks.org.uk Psychologist NELFT 07717 833336

Kim Whitchurch kim.whitchurch@nelft.nhs.uk Specialist Advisor Safeguarding Children NELFT 07967 204665

Nadim Ahmad Nadim.Ahmad@nelft.nhs.uk Clinical Psychologist NHS 0300 555 1035

NHS ENGLAND

Sarah Green sarah.green@nhs.net Clinical Quality Manager (safeguarding portfolio) NHSE


